RED C	PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION ROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGAR		
	Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120	No. I	
	sicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab</u>	com	
	ch: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab		
Rahul Gupta	- Del		
S/o Sh. Dharan			
H. No. 170, Gal	•		
Mohalla Hargo	bindpura,		
Jagraon,			
Disst Ludhia	na (Punjab)	Appellant	
	V/s		
Public Informa	tion Officer.		
	t Mandi Officer,		
Anaj Mandi, Gi	•		
•	•		
Backside Arora	•		
Ludhiana (Pun	jab)		
First Appellate	Authority,		
	t Mandi Officer,		
Anaj Mandi, Gi			
Backside Arora	•		
Ludhiana (Pun	•	Peenendente	
Luumana (Fun	• •	Respondents	
	Appeal Case No. 3	<u>3120 of 2020</u>	
Present :	None on behalf of the appellant.		
	Sh. Ravinder Singh, Accountant, on behalf of the respondent.		
ORDER			
	Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.		
	The RTI request is dated 26.06.2020. First appeal	is dated 24.08.2020. Second	
appeal has bee	en received in the Commission on 20.10.2020.		

On the last date of hearing, held on 16.03.2021, the respondent PIO was directed to send the requisite information to the appellant through registered post and the appellant was advised to point out deficiencies in the information supplied to him.

The appellant, Sh. Rahul Gupta, is not present in today's hearing

Sh. Ravinder Singh, Accountant, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the appellant had intimated the office that he does not require the information, which was demanded through RTI request, anymore and the case be closed. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 1150 dated 16.03.2021, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 6604 dated 23.03.2021, appended to which is a letter dated 21.10.2020 signed by the appellant through which he stated that he does not require the information anymore and the case be closed. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

As the appellant (himself) has given his consent to close the case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

	(Sanjiv Garg)
Date :9 th June, 2021	State Information Commissioner
	Punjab
Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join M	eeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'

PSIC

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab **Rajinder Singh**

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

S/o Sh. Om Kumar, V.P.O.- Kot Fatuhi, Tehsil - Garhshankar, Distt. – Hoshiarpur - 144519(Punjab)

V/s

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Construction Division - 02, P.W.D. (B & R), Hoshiarpur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, **Construction Circle**, P.W.D. (B & R), Hoshiarpur (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3183 of 2020

None on behalf of the appellant. Present :

Sh. Avtar Singh, Senior Assistant, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 16.07.2020. First appeal is dated 19.08.2020. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 21.10.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 16.03.2021, the respondent PIO was directed to send the requisite information to the appellant through registered post and the appellant was advised to point out deficiencies in the information supplied to him.

Sh. Avtar Singh, Senior Assistant, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 761 dated 09.07.2020 and again vide letter no. 18798 dated 17.02.2021 through registered post. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 674 dated 17.05.2021, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 11097 dated 21.05.2021. It, alongwith annexure with a copy of postal receipt, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Rajinder Singh, was absent on the last date of hearing, held on 16.03.2021. He is again absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard. In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant has received the required information and is satisfied with the same, hence, the case is disposed of and closed

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date :9th June, 2021

(Sanjiv Garg) **State Information Commissioner** Puniab Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'